Total OPEX 99,750 - 120,750 US$ '000
Total revenues from sales 238,000 - 294,000 US$ '000

Benchmark IRR used in test 13 %

Conservative benchmark relecting
the non-mature / emerging
technology solution of renewables-
based ammonia production.

Lifetime considered for the
investment test 25 Years

Typical period of investment
assessment period in the sector

The median values of the ranges showed above have been applied for the investment test.

Result of the benchmark analysis show that the proposed activity reaches (without the revenues from carbon

credits) an IRR of 10.2 %which is lower than the benchmark, set at 13%.

The results of the benchmark analysis are corroborated by the sensitivity test. The sensitivity has been

performed on key parameters, i.e. total CAPEX, total OPEX and total revenues. These parameters drive the
IRR results and thus are variated +/-10% each to test robustness of the investment test and of its results also
when main input parameters vary. The 10% variation has been selected to take into account uncertainty related
to the input parameters. The results of the sensitivity analysis are presented in the following table.

Sensitivity Results

  -10% 0 +10%
Total CAPEX IRR 11.66% 10.20% 8.97%

A6.4-FORM-AC-020

Version 01.0 Page 16 of 38

Total OPEX IRR 11.32% 10.20% 9.05%
Total Revenues IRR 7.35% 10.20% 12.86%

As shown, the activity’s IRR does not cross the benchmark when CAPEX and OPEX are decreased by 10%.

A reduction in either CAPEX or OPEX is not expected in short term, as these inputs parameters tend to
constantly increase due over time. An increase in the revenues generated by the activity is considered
plausible, depending on the actual market conditions: however, even in this case, a 10% increase in the
revenues would not result in the IRR crossing the 13% benchmark.

The activity is thus deemed additional as confirmed by the investment test and by the sensitivity
analysis.

B.5.4. Common practice analysis